

No. 13-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST and COALITION OPPOSED TO  
ADDITIONAL SPENDING AND TAXES,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS, JOHN MROCZKOWSKI, BRYAN  
FELMET, JAYME SMOOT, HARVEY SHAPIRO, DEGEE  
WILHELM, LARRY WOLPERT, PHILIP RICHTER, CHARLES  
CALVERT, OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, and JON  
HUSTED,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID R. LANGDON  
LANGDON LAW LLC  
8913 Cincinnati-Dayton Rd.  
West Chester, OH 45069

CURT C. HARTMAN  
THE LAW FIRM OF CURT C.  
HARTMAN  
3749 Fox Point Court  
Amelia, OH 45102

ROBERT A. DESTRO  
2312 N. Powhatan Street  
Arlington, VA 22205

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Counsel of Record*

YAAKOV M. ROTH  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com

CHRISTOPHER P. FINNEY  
FINNEY, STAGNARO, SABA &  
PATTERSON Co., LPA  
2623 Erie Ave.  
Cincinnati, OH 45208

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	6
<b>I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT HAS IRRECONCILABLY DEPARTED FROM SEVEN OTHER CIRCUITS BY ERECTING SUBSTANTIAL HURDLES TO REVIEW OF SPEECH-SUPPRESSIVE LAWS.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>A. Seven Circuits Ordinarily Presume         That a Credible Threat of Prosecution         Exists If the Intended Speech Is         Arguably Proscribed, But the Sixth         Circuit Demands Much More.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>B. On Nearly Identical Facts, the Eighth         Circuit Allowed a Pre-Enforcement         Challenge to a Law Prohibiting False         Statements.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH IS FUNDAMENTALLY INCONSISTENT WITH FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE.....</b>	<b>25</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. When a Statute Is Reasonably Construed To Prohibit a Plaintiff's Intended Speech, the Statute Itself Causes "Chill" Injury.....	26
B. The Sixth Circuit's Reasons for Finding Suits Like This One Unripe Reflect Gross Naiveté About the Evils of Speech Suppression.....	28
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S APPROACH PROFOUNDLY IMPAIRS FREE SPEECH IN ITS MOST IMPORTANT CONTEXTS.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (May 13, 2013) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio (August 1, 2011) .....	21a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio (August 1, 2011) .....	42a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (June 26, 2013).....	64a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	23, 24, 25, 31
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	14, 27, 28
<i>Az. Right to Life PAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	11, 26, 27
<i>Berry v. Schmitt</i> , 688 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 22
<i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	21, 22
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14, 18
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. CFTC</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	11
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	28, 31
<i>Fieger v. Mich. Sup. Ct.</i> , 553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt'l Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) .....	27
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (en banc) .....	31
<i>Krikorian v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 10-CV-103, 2010 WL 41167556 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 19, 2010) .....	34
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	19, 29
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 14, 18
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	12, 15, 31
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971) .....	34
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cnty.</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	5, 20, 30, 32
<i>N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v.</i> <i>Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	12, 14, 18
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.I. Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse</i> , 199 F. 3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Seegars v. Gonzales</i> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	13, 14, 18
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	27, 28
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D. Ohio 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) .....	6, 33
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) .....	29
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14, 18
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	27, 28
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	4, 7, 29, 33
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
Affordable Care Act, § 1303 .....	3
Affordable Care Act, § 1401 .....	3
Affordable Care Act, § 1412 .....	3
Alaska Stat. § 15.56.014 .....	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-13-109.....	33
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 104.271 .....	33
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:1463 .....	33



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 56, § 42.....	33
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931 .....	33
Minn. Stat. § 211B.06 .....	33
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-131.....	33
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-274.....	33
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-10-04.....	33
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.21.....	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.22.....	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.153.....	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.154.....	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.155.....	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.156.....	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.157.....	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.39.....	2
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 260.532 .....	33
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-142.....	33
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-11-1103 .....	33
W. Va. Code § 3-8-11 .....	33
Wisc. Stat. § 12.05.....	33
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Candidates for Judge's Seat Drop Complaints,</i> COLUMBUS DISPATCH, 2004 WLNR 21190313 (May 14, 2004) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Ray Crumbley, <i>Hearing Set on Complaint That School Levy Foes Violated Law</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH, 1992 WLNR 4914401 (May 16, 1992) .....	32
<i>Election Complaint Filed</i> , CLEVELAND PLAIN DEALER, 1997 WLNR 66374883 (Nov. 12, 1997) .....	33
<i>Ethics Commission Says Bueher Made False Statements</i> , AP ALERT (Oct. 19, 2007) .....	33
Michele Fuetsch, <i>Mayor Drops Complaint Against Council President</i> , CLEVELAND PLAIN DEALER, 1998 WLNR 7134266 (July 31, 1998) .....	34
<i>Ohio Elections Commission Gets First Twitter Complaint</i> , THE NEWS-HERALD (Oct. 29, 2011) .....	32
<i>Speech Police</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH, 2012 WLNR 5833464 (Mar. 19, 2012) .....	35
<i>State Hears Schmidt Genocide Case</i> , CINCINNATI ENQUIRER, 2009 WLNR 16019649 (Aug. 14, 2009) .....	32
Jim Woods, <i>Complaint, Suit Over Election Ad Dropped</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH, 2001 WLNR 11914358 (Mar. 2, 2001) .....	34
